bilities with maturities exceeding one year. As a result, foreign currency denominated items are
translated into euros, fixed rate and long-term reference rates are swapped to floating interest
rates with shorter terms. The risk management principles related to the Group’ s hedging of
market risk are described in more detail in Note 2 Risk Management principles and the Group’s
risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio
hedge accounting according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow hedge accounting.
Accounting policies related to hedge accounting are described in accounting polices (Note 1)
under paragraph Hedge Accounting.

In the table below the hedged assets and liabilities are presented according to statement of
financial position line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting and IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting, which is further subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the separation
of the Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting 31 Dec 2019
(EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 8,256,680 8,546,257 8,420,004 126,253 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Leasing 181,261 182,865 - 182,865 -

Total assets 8,437,941 8,729,122 8,420,004 309,118 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 70,000 82,916 - 82,916 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,968,524 2,313,414 - 2,162,575 150,839

Debt securities issued 18,042,510 18,391,689 - 6,668,732 11,722,957

Total liabilities 20,081,034 20,788,019 - 8,914,223 11,873,796

Year 2019   Report of the Board of Directors   Consolidated Financial Statements   Parent Company Financial Statements 200/325
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
19

The figures presented in the table below contain the cumulative fair value change at the
beginning and end of the financial year, in addition to the fair value change of the hedged risk
and the hedging instrument during the period. The figures presented in the table do not include
the change in fair value due to foreign exchange differences of hedging instruments and the
hedged items, which are recognised in the income statement under Net income from securities

[…]

are translated into euros, fixed rate and long-term reference rates are swapped to floating
interest rates with shorter terms. The risk management principles related to the MuniFin’ s
hedging of market risk are described in more detail in the Consolidated Financial Statements in
Note 2 Risk Management principles and the Group’s risk position.

MuniFin applies both fair value hedge accounting according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio
hedge accounting according to IAS 39. MuniFin does not apply cash flow hedge accounting.
Accounting policies related to hedge accounting are described in the Consolidated Financial
Statements in accounting polices (Note 1) under paragraph Hedge Accounting.

In the table below the hedged assets and liabilities are presented according to balance
sheet line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting and IFRS 9 fair value hedge
accounting, which is further subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the separation
of the Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting 31 Dec 2019
(EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Total fair value
hedge accounting

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 8,256,680 8,546,257 8,420,004 126,253 -

Leasing assets 181,261 182,865 - 182,865 -

Total assets 8,437,941 8,729,122 8,420,004 309,118 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 70,000 82,916 - 82,916 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,968,524 2,313,414 - 2,162,575 150,839

Debt securities issued 18,042,510 18,391,689 - 6,668,732 11,722,957

Total liabilities 20,081,034 20,788,019 - 8,914,223 11,873,796

Year 2019   Report of the Board of Directors   Consolidated Financial Statements   Parent Company Financial Statements 278/325
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
19

Fair value change with respect to the hedged risk
(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Recognised in the income
statement 2019

Assets

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 303,139 155,610 147,530

Hedging instruments -276,831 -127,621 -149,210

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting, net 26,308 27,989 -1,681

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 30,934 22,752 8,182

Hedging instruments -33,193 -23,636 -9,556

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, net -2,258 -884 -1,374

Liabilities

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Liabilities to credit institutions -12,916 -11,845 -1,071

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities -434,953 -339,599 -95,353

Debt securities issued -524,923 -73,869 -451,054

Hedging instruments 963,674 432,237 531,436

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, net -9,118 6,924 -16,042

Total hedge accounting 14,932 34,029 -19,097

The figures presented in the table below contain the cumulative fair value change at the beginning
and at the end of the financial year, in addition to the fair value change of the hedged risk and
the hedging instrument during the period. The figures presented in the table do not include the
change in fair value due to foreign exchange differences of hedging instruments and the hedged
items, which are recognised in the income statement under Net income from securities and foreign
exchange transactions. Due to the above mentioned reason, the total amount of the hedging
instruments does not correspond to the fair value presented in Note 23 Derivatives on line Total